d) For those employees who do not elect to have direct 

deposit, paychecks will be mailed on payday by the Human 

Resources Department. 

Section 7.2 Payment in Lieu of Holiday Pay. 

Effective May 1, 2003, Sergeants and Lieutenants shall be 

paid in lieu of holiday pay an amount equivalent to one hundred 

and thirty-nine (139) hours at their regular rate. Effective May 1, 

2026, Sergeants and Lieutenants shall be paid in lieu of holiday 

pay an amount equivalent to one hundred and fifty-one hours 

(151) at their regular rate.  This additional pay shall be prorated 

among all said employees and shall be included in the basic bi-

weekly salary set forth in the Appendixes to this Agreement. 

Section 7.3 Longevity. 
Employees shall be entitled to a 1% increase at 25 years of

[...]

Officers will accrue sick leave at a rate 

of twenty (20) hours each month of completed service for the first 

twelve (12) months of employment, after which it shall accrue at a 

rate of eight (8) hours for each month of completed service up to 

a maximum of one thousand four hundred forty (1440) hours 

which will be paid at full pay during the time of illness. Officers 

hired (not promoted) after February 8, 2016 shall accrue up to a 

maximum of six hundred and seven (607) hours which will be paid 

at full pay during the time of illness. 

Officers hired (not promoted) on or after February 8, 2016 

shall thereafter have 1.33 hours deducted monthly from their sick 

leave accrual converted to cash at the officers month’s ending

[...]

service other than termination), with 20 or more years of service 

as recognized by the Police Pension Board as a sworn police 

officer, shall convert accrued sick leave to a Retirement Health 

Savings (RHS) account. The eligible conversion is up to a 

maximum of one thousand four hundred forty (1440) hours of 

accumulated unused sick leave at the officer’s final hourly rate. 

Officers hired (not promoted) after February 8, 2016 may 

accumulate up to 607 hours for buy back purposes. Payment for 

unused sick leave hours up to the maximum allowed shall be